
  

 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION  No. 852 

ANSWERED ON 21st JULY, 2022 

  

ROAD PROJECTS IN ODISHA 

  

852.    SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA: 

  

       Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्गमंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

  

(a) the details and the present status of all ongoing road/ National 

Highway Projects in the State of Odisha;  

(b) whether new road projects are being proposed for the State and if 

so, the details thereof; and  

(c) the expenditure incurred on the said projects in the State during 

the last three years and the current year? 

  

ANSWER 

  

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS 

  

(Shri NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a)      The details & the present status of ongoing National Highway 

projects in the state of Odisha are at Annexure-I. 

  

(b)     The details of National Highway projects sanctioned but yet to be 

awarded/awarded but appointed date yet to be given in the State of 

Odisha are at Annexure-II. The details of National Highway projects 

proposed for sanction in the State of Odisha during 2022-23 are at 

Annexure-III.  



(c)     The details of expenditure on NH developmental works during last 

3 years and current year in the State of Odisha are as below: 

Year 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 

Expenditure  4651.00 4621.00 4618.00 904.00 

  

  



  

ANNEXURE-I 

  

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY to PART (a) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 852 FOR ANSWER FOR 21.07.2022 ASKED 

BY SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN 

ODISHA. 

  

Details and the present status of ongoing National Highway projects in the State of Odisha: 

S.no Name of Package Length in 

km 

Sanctioned 

cost in Rs. 

Crore 

Present Status/ 

Progress  

1 6- laning of Bhubaneswar-Chandikhole stretch 

(BOT) 

67.00 1104.00 99% 

2 Samalpur-Bargarh-Odisha/ Chatisgarh border 

Section of NH-6  

88.00 909.00 99% 

3 4-Laning of Baleshwar-Baripada-Jharpokaria(EPC) 80.60 1160.58 99% 

4 4-laning of Kamakhyanagar –Duburi- Section of 

NH-200 (New NH 53)(EPC) 

51.20 761.11 92% 

5 4-laning of Baharagora-Singara Section of NH-

6(EPC) 
111.61  1282.94 99% 

6 
  

4-laning of Rimuli-Koida Section of NH-215 (New 

NH 520 (EPC) 

  

43.20 828.36 97% 

7 4-laning of Angul-Sambalpur Section of NH-42 on 

EPC mode. 
153.00  2491.53 70% 

8 4-laning of Teleibani –Sambalpur section of NH-6 

on EPC mode 
50.75 712.82 99% 

9 4-laning of Cuttack – Angul Section of NH-42 on 

EPC. 
59.80 999.32 55% 

10 4-laning of Cuttack – Angul Section of NH-42 on 

EPC. 
51.80 991.41 51% 

11 4-laning of Koida –Rajamunda Section of NH-215 

(New NH 520) on EPC mode. 
53.25 1176.41 87% 



12 4-laning of Biramitrapur-Brahmani bridge end 

Section of NH-23 on EPC mode. 
29.00 678.92 87% 

13 6-laning of Chandikhole-Bhadrak Section of NH-

5  (New NH 16) on HAM. 
74.50 1230.55 87% 

14 6- laning of Puintola to Tangi Section of NH-5 

(New NH 16) on EPC mode. 

75.36 761.79 75% 

15 4-laning of Rajamunda to Barkote Section of NH-

23 on EPC mode. 

50.01 616.23 40% 

16 4-laning of Brahmani bridge end to Rajamunda 

Section of NH-23 on EPC mode. 
47.00 537.70 96% 

17 4-laning of Talcher – Kamakhyanagar Section of 

NH-200/23 (New NH 53) 

41.27 795.18 86% 

18 
6- laning of Tangi-Bhubaneswar Section of NH-5 

(New NH 16) on EPC mode. 

56.78 1175.30 75% 

19 6-laning of Bhadrak-Balasore Section of NH-5 

(New NH 16) on HAM. 

62.64 844.67 50% 

20 4-laning of Duburi Chandikhole Section of NH-200 39.40 789.23 61% 

21 3 VUPs at Balikuda, Sikharpur & Badachana in 

Bhubaneswar-Chandikhole Section of NH-16 
3.30 47.52 75% 

22 Flyover at Hanspal of Chandikhole-Jagatpur-

Bhubaneswar Section of NH-5 
0.40 32.00 45% 

23 Construction of VUPs at Km.11.330 (Kalabadia 

Chowk) and at Km.14.280 (Kuliana Village) in 

Balasore-Baripada-Jharpokharia Section of NH-5  

1.30 25.52 56% 

24 Balance work of 4-laning of Panikoili-Rimuli 

Section of NH-20 
21.00 183.95 56% 

25 6-lanning Major Bridge including Approaches from 

Km.172.895 to Km.173.670 of  NH-520 
0.77 97.11 22% 

26 Construction of new 6 Lane Underpass and FOB of 

Brahmani bypass end-Rajamunda Section of NH-23 
0.785 14.89 6% 

27 6-lanning of Hatibena - Badakumari Section from 

Km 146.50 to km 179.00 of NH-130-CD  
32.50 791.17 

5% 



28 
6-lanning of  Dhanara - Hatibena Section from Km 

124.611 to km 146.50 of NH-130-CD  
21.84 477.76 

7% 

29 
6-lanning of Karki – Kaliagura Section from Km 

226.500 to km 249.000 of NH-130-CD  
22.50 498.51 

8% 

30 
6-lanning of Badakumari  - Karki Section from Km 

179.00 to km 226.5.00 of NH-130-CD  
47.50 1169.10 

0% 

31 
6-lanning of Kaliagura  TO Baunsagur Section from 

Km 249.000  to km 293.000 of NH-130-CD  
44.00 1492.00 

0% 

32 
6-lanning of Baunsagur to Baraja Section from Km 

293.000  to km 338.5 of NH-130-CD  
45.50 1123.00 

0% 

33 Widening to 2L+PS from km 0/00 to km 81/00 & 

km 93/00 to km 119/00 (Charichhak to 

Bhanjanagar) of NH-157 

106.62 287.69 96% 

34 Widening to 2L+PS from km50/0 to km 140/9 

(Sonepur to Madhapur) of NH-57 

86.61 295.67 97% 

35 Widening to 2L+PS from km 239/900 to 294/300 

(Nayagarh to Khurda) of NH-57 

54.40 223.50 89% 

36 Widening & Strengthening to 2L+PS from km 

58/000 to 116/100 (Naktideula to Boudh) of NH-

153B 

58.10 206.88 86% 

37 Widening to 2L+PS from Km 0/000 to 41/055 

(Chandili - Borigumma) of NH63 

41.05 120.13 92% 

38 Widening to 2L+PS from Km 173/370 to 229/400 

(Baliguda to Daringbadi) of NH-59  

53.79 214.23 96% 

39 Widening to 2L+PS from Km269/300 to 328/200 

(JharsugudatoBhojpur) of NH-49 

56.60 199.160 97% 

40 Widening to 2L+PS from km319/280 to 345/480 

(Boriguma-Jeypore) of NH-26 

26.20 95.04 75% 

41 Widening to 2L+PS from km0/000 to 35/840 (Tiring 

to Rairangpur Section) of NH-220 

35.84 94.71 21% 

42 Widening to 2L+PS from km 195/600 to218/050 

(Odisha-Chhatishgarh Border to Baldhiamal 

Chhak) of NH-130C 

22.465 110.76 45% 



43 Widening to 2L+PS from Km 294/280 to 319/280 

(Nabarangpur to Borigumma) of NH-26 

25.00 93.51 72% 

44 Widening to 2L+PS from km 296/500 to336/500 

(Mundamarai to RatanpurSection) of NH-59 

40.00 125.94 43% 

45 Construction of road from km0/0 to 72/0 of NH-

26 such as 4 lane from km 0/0 to 21/0(Bargarh to 

Barpali) and2L+PS from km21/0 to72/0(Barpali 

to Bolangir) 

72.00 414.24 21% 

46 Construction of Bypass on NH-59 from 

Km336/350 to 349/910 (13.56 km) near 

Berhampur town including 4-lane RoB  

13.56 196.94 0% 

47 Widening to two lane with paved shoulder of 

Bhanjanagar to Aska road of NH-157 from km 

119/000 to 159/500 (Design chainage 

km117/000to157/500)  

40.50 87.77 0% 

48 Rehabilitation and Upgrading to 2 lanes/2 lane with paved 

shoulder from Km 90/0 to 158/0 (Nuapada to Bangomunda) 

of NH-217 under Phase-I of NHIIP . 

68.00 171.96 88% 

49 Strengthening to NH-26 from km 351/480 to 

367/480 & from km 376/480 to 434/767 

74.30 57.33 89% 

50 Strengthening toNH-326A from km70/0 to Km 

102/90 

32.90 24.71 92% 

51 Strengthening to NH-20 from km 0/0to14/0 

(Champua-Rimuli) & Link Road to NH-20 

from14/0 to 14/69 (at Parsala) and connecting road 

from Rimuli Square at km 14/0 to 1/430 Of NH-

520 

15.94 14.59 53% 

52 Strengthening to NH-326 from km413/700 to Km 

429/700 

16.00 16.49 73% 

53 Strengthening toNH-326A from km 0/0 to 35/0. 35.00 23.21 66% 

54 Strengthening of road from Km 174/570 to 186/094 Km, 
210/570 to 234/751 & Km 235/748 to 243/648 km of NH-20” in 

the state of Odisha on EPC basis 

43.60 18.06 99% 

55 strengthening of existing carriageway from km 277/461 to 
280/249 Km, 281/400 to 286/725 Km, 287/883 Km to 289/454 
km, 304/720 km to 341/741 km & Km 346/000 to 360/391 km 

of NH-55” in the state of Odisha on EPC basis 

61.00 22.52 92% 



56 Strengthening and improvement of roadsafety from 

km 282.900 to 285.800 of NH-57  

2.90 4.92 22% 

57 Construction of truck parking at Bijakhaman of 

Bolangir town from km 79/70 to 80/00 Adjacent to 

NH-26 

0.00 11.80 0% 

58 Removal of Black spot "Haladia chhaka Areda" of NH-316 

from km 12/900 to 13/400 and Black spot "Nuanai Chhak" by 

improving road safety through improvement of junction and 

implementing permanent measures etc. 

0.00 1.42 80% 

59 Reconstruction of proposed High Level Bridge 

over Pochaka Nallahat km 17/950 of NH-326 

(Single span of 18.00 m RCC T-Beam & Slab 

Bridge with footpath)  

0.00 3.98 95% 

60 Re-construction of HL Bridge over Kantyali 

Nallahat 47/200 km of NH-153B for the year 2020-

21  

0.00 9.70 0% 

61 Construction of 5 HL Bridges at km 379/000 

(Pangam), km 439/400 (Potteru), km 444/237 

(Kongurukonda), km 457/075 (MV-90) and km 

468/150 (MV-96) of NH-326 (Malkangiri-

MotuRoad)  

0.00 154.05 0% 

  Total 2609.94 29100.5   

  

  

  

  

  



  

ANNEXURE-II 

  

ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY to PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 852 FOR ANSWER FOR 21.07.2022 ASKED 

BY SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN 

ODISHA. 

  

Details of National Highway projects sanctioned but yet to be awarded/already awarded but 

Appointed Date yet to be declared in the State of Odisha. 

S.no Name of work Length in km  Sanctioned co

st in Rs. Crore 
Current Status 

1 6-lanning of Baraja to Kandili   Sec

tion from Km 338.500 to km.342.5

00  of NH-130-CD  

4.00 618.00 
Work awarded on 31

.01.2022 

2 6-lanning of Kandili to Tumbigur

a  Section from Km 342.500  to km 

365.003 of NH-130-CD  

23.00 1396.09  
Work awarded on 31

.01.2022 

3 3L major bridge over river Brahma

ni in Chandikhole Duburi Section  
1.00 92.00  

Work awarded on 18

.04.2022 

4 Construction of four lane ROB and 

its approaches in lieu of existing L

evel Crossing No.RV-71 at km435 

on NH-217 (NewNH-353) at Khar

iar including land acquisition  

1.69 154.49 Work to be awarded 

5 Construction of Railway over Brid

ge at km60/200 Matiapada on Puri

-Konark Road, NH-316(LCNoKP

-42ofKhurdha-Purimainline) 

0.00 137.61 Work to be awarded 

6 Construction of 4 lane ROB with a

pproaches in lieu of LCNo.RV-172 

at km 176.00 of NH-201 (present N

H-26) at Kesinga including land ac

quisition  

3.56 324.09 Work to be awarded 

7 Construction of bypass to Nayagarh 

town from km 235.469 to 252.482 

17.01 300.33 Work to be awarded 



of NH-57 including land acquisitio

n in the state of Odisha. 

8 Strengthening including improve

ment of safety from km 38/0 to 45

/0, km 50/0 to 60/0 and km 65/0 t

o 70/0 of NH-326A 

22.00 20.57 Work to be awarded 

9 Construction of Bypass to Khordha 

town from Km 294/000 to 300/300 

on NH-57 including LA  

6.30 157.49 Work to be awarded 

10 Construction of H.L Major Bridge 

at Ch.323/957, H.L. Major Bridge 

at Ch. 323/780 &RCCBoxatCh.32

3/500overKolabriver,nearPatraput

(Koraputdistrict)onNH-326  

0.12 24.22 Work to be awarded 

11 Construction of Bypass road to Ba

langir town from km72/400 (Desin

gkm0/0) to km79/800 (Designkm1

1/670) of NH-26  

11.67 238.78 Work to be awarded 

12 Construction of HL Major Bridg

e across river Baitarani including 

land acquisition at km 105/080 o

f NH-220  

2.47 97.01 Work to be awarded 

13 Construction of two lane with PS i

ncluding LA from km 56/780 to k

m 68/367 of NH-59  

11.51 95.76 Work to be awarded 

14 Construction of proposed bypass a

t Reamalon NH-53 

3.30 66.31 Work to be awarded 

15 Widening to 2 lane with paved sho

ulded of Jareikela (Jharkhand/Odis

ha Border) -Dhabaleswar section f

rom 0/0 to 36/0 of NH-320D. 

24.48 209.92 Work to be awarded 

16 Construction of four lane bypass 

to Jeypore town on NH-26 includ

ing land acquisition  

4.91 135.18 Work to be awarded 

17 Construction of 2 lane with paved 

shoulder bypass to Bhawanipatna t

own incluiding LA on NH-26  

10.58 226.23 Work to be awarded 



18 Construction of Kotpad Bypass to 

two lane with paved shoulder con

figuration on NH-63 

14.31 74.48 Work to be awarded 

19 Construction of Bridge across Simu

li Nallah (missing-link) at km 107/

470 of NH-220  

0.70 12.13 Work to be awarded 

20 Widening and strengthening to 2

L+PS including LA of Kandarpu

r-Balikuda from km 277/500 to 3

18/970 of NH-55  

41.47 499.79 Work to be awarded 

21 Construction of 4 HL bridges at C

h.377/420, Ch.423/800, Ch.433/7

50 and Ch.484/500 on Malkangir

i-Motu Road on NH-326  

2.00 67.88 Work to be awarded 

22 Reconstruction of HL major bridg

e across river Telnear Sonepur at k

m 51/200 of NH-57 

2.05 85.28 Work to be awarded 

23 Widening and Strengthening to 4L

+PS/2L+PS from km 0.000 to 35.8

00 (Kuakhia -Mangalpur section) o

f NH 20  

35.80 636.10 Work to be awarded 

24 Widening & strengthening to 2L+P

S from km 0.000to40.000 (Dhauga

on-Podamari section) of NH326  

40.00 186.52 Work to be awarded 

25 Widening of existing road of Kalin

ga Ghat in Valley side for eliminat

ion of Black spot using innovative 

Reinforced Earth Composite/Hybri

d system from km 86/330 to 86/61

5 including Reconstruction Minor 

Bridge at Ch. 86/700 of NH-157  

0.31 29.69 Work to be awarded 

26 Providing crash barrier on NHs ne

ar hill area, water bodies and other 

vulnerable locations in Km. 192/45

0 to 208/500 & 253/700 to 281/700 

Km of NH - 326 for the year 2021-

22. 

0 4.41 Work to be awarded 

  Total 284.24 5890.36   

  



  

 ANNEXURE-III 

  

ANNEXURE-III REFERRED TO IN REPLY to PART (b) OF LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 852 FOR ANSWER FOR 21.07.2022 ASKED 

BY SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA REGARDING ROAD PROJECTS IN 

ODISHA. 

  

Details of National Highway projects proposed for sanction during 2022-23 in the State of 

Odisha. 

SL NO. NAME OF THE WORK Length (in km)  
Approx. Cost (in 

Cr.)  

1 
Bridge over river Brahmani on Chandikhole-Duburi Section 1.29 92.00 

2 
Sambalpur Ring Road 34.80 942.33 

3 
Capital Region Ring Road 111.20 5744.00 

4 
Rameswar to Ratanpur (Coastal Highway) 175.64 4873.00 

5 
Banarpal to Godibandha 17.70 805.00 

6 
6-laning of Chandikhole-Paradip 77.00 2011.00 

7 
Cuttack-Paradip 93.34 2504.00 

8 
Keonjhar-Duburi  84.60 2477.00 

9 
Jamujhadi-Dhamra Port Connectivity 54.60 1042.00 

10 
Chatrapur to Gopalpur Port Connectivity 5.30 190.70 

11 
Litibeda to Joram 28.00  985.00 

12 
Re-construction of Bridge including approaches over River 
Kharasrota.on NH-20 

1.30 130.00 



13 

Construction of Bypass/realignment at Moter, Dargriguda, 
Kachhapadar & Chiligura village between Bhawanipatna and 
Koksara in Kalahandi District ( Between Km 225/0 to 236/0 
km) on NH-26 

2.28 20.00 

14 
Construction of New Major Bridge "RET"at Km 149/988 to 
150/087 on NH-26 

0.10 40.00 

15 Construction of VUP at Pastikudi (km 162/00) of NH-26 0.00 20.00 

16 
Construction of New Major  Bridge "SAGADA" at Chainage 
192.117 on NH-26  

0.08 35.00 

17 
Construction of ROB cum By-Pass road for Titlagarh Town of 
NH-59 

7.55 185.00 

18 Construction of Dharamgarh By-Pass 6.00 60.00 

19 
Construction of By-Pass Road for Nabarangpur Town on nH-
26 

9.50 150.00 

20 Constuction of By-Pass Road for Borigumma Town on NH-26 4.50 50.00 

21 Construction of Koraput By-Pass on NH-26 4.50 70.00 

22 
Widening and Stregthening from km 367/480 to 376/480 on 
NH-26 

9.00 65.00 

23 
Construction of bypass to Jharsuguda town including LA on 
NH- 49  

31.55 500.00 

24 
Widening and Strengthening for the Stretch 256/445 to 
256/487,256/820 to 256/940,265/760 to 267/100,270/020 to 
270/955,277/460 to 277/48,284/70 to 291/050 of NH-53 

9.80 150.00 

25 
Widening and strengthening from Balikuda to Nuagoan 
section from Km 318/970 to 357/78 of NH-55 

38.81 450.00 

26 Construction of By-Pass at Sonepur on NH-57 5.69 80.00 

27 Junction Improvement at km 97/20,133/0 and 152/0 of NH-57  1.00 5.00 

28 
Construction of Phulbani By-Pass from 37/30 to 38/468 Km on 
NH-157 

1.16 15.00 

29 Construction of Daspalla By-Pass on NH-57 5.00 75.00 

30 Construction of Baghamari By-Pass on NH-57 2.90 30.00 

31 
Construction of HL Bridge at Km 227/00 including approaches 
on NH-57 

0.09 35.00 

32 
Widening & Improvement of Daringbadi Ghat Portion from Km 
231/0 to 256/818 on NH-59 

25.82 500.00 

33 Construction of Rairangpur By-Pass on NH-220 8.20 150.00 



34 
Widening to 2L+PS of 3.556Km (De-scoped portion from Km 
59/594 to 60/042 & 60/292 to 63/400 km) between 
Rairangpur-Jashipur section  on NH-220 

3.56 15.00 

35 
Widening to 2L+PS from Km 86/040 to 91/840 and 103/260 to 
108/940 of NH-220 

11.48 80.00 

36 
Construction of By-Pass road to Rayagada Town and J K Pur 
Town on NH-326 

22.40 250.00 

37 

Consultancy for construction of New Major Bridge "TEL" at 
Km 126/508 TO 126/980 on NH-26 & Reconstruction of HL 
Bridge  over Mahendratanaya river at Km 92/200 including 
approaches on NH-326A 

0.58 1.50 

   Total 896.32 24827.50  

  

  

***** 

 


